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Social Empowerment Center 
Attn: LaTrina Slater 
62 Lee St   
Jefferson, GA 30549 
 
RE: Restricted Appraisal Report 

62 Lee St, Jefferson, Georgia 30549 

Ms. Slater: 

D.S. Murphy, LLC is proud to present the appraisal that satisfies the agreed upon scope of work with Social 
Empowerment Center. The subject property, located at 62 Lee St, Jefferson, GA, appears to be a Class C & 
D, former one-story, multi-family residence that has subsequently undergone an adaptive reuse as a 
professional office property that is located in the Jackson submarket. The building has 2,033 square feet of 
gross building area, which includes a reception area, waiting room, cowork space, offices, and two single-
user restrooms.   

The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of the As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate). The 
following table conveys the final opinion of value that is developed in this appraisal: 

 

This report conforms to the current Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). 

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS 

The use of an extraordinary assumption(s) may have impacted the results of the assignment. This appraisal 
relies on information provided by the client as well as from public records as it relates to building size, year of 
construction, land size, and other physical, financial, and economic characteristics. It is an extraordinary 
assumption of this appraisal that this information is accurate and is not misrepresented.  

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS 

No Hypothetical Conditions are made for this assignment. 

RELIANCE LANGUAGE 

The client is the only intended user of this appraisal. It shall not be relied upon by any additional third party. 

  



  

D.S. Murphy, LLC 

5400 Laurel Springs Parkway, Ste 108  

Suwanee, GA 30024 

 

AS-IS MARKET VALUE (FEE SIMPLE ESTATE)   

 
 
If there are any specific questions or concerns regarding the attached appraisal report, or if D.S. Murphy, LLC 
can be of additional assistance, please contact the individual listed below. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

D.S. MURPHY, LLC 
 

 

 

James Hyde 
Manager 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
Georgia License No. 366319 
Expiration Date 8/31/2026 
678-573-2766 
jhyde@dsmurphy.com 
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Adjacent Properties 
 North Office Use 
 South Retail Use 
 East Utility Use 
 West Office Use 
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ZONING 

The purpose of the Office-Institutional District zone is to provide suitable areas for professional, medical, and 
general offices on individual lots and in office parks, institutions on individual lots or in campus environments, 
institutionalized living and care facilities, and certain related activities. 

 

The current use of the subject property is professional office and is a permitted use based on the current 
zoning guidelines. No zoning change is believed to be imminent. 

SITE RATING 

Overall, the subject site is considered above average as an office site in terms of its location, exposure and 
access to employment, education and shopping centers, based on its location along a minor arterial. 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (CONTINUED) 

D.S. MURPHY, LLC  2508045 3 

IMPROVEMENTS 

 

MARKET ANALYSIS 

 

The preceding table provides an overview of Office supply/demand conditions for the Atlanta market and 
Jackson submarket. Key supply/demand statistics for the most recent quarter, last year and historical 
averages over the past 5 Years are summarized in the tables above. Overall, users would recognize these 
general office conditions and the subject’s positioning in the immediate market area as having a positive 
overall influence when contemplating purchase of the subject property. 
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HIGHEST & BEST USE 
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PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION  

The subject property, located at 62 Lee St, Jefferson, GA, appears to be a Class C & D, former one-story, 
multi-family residence that has subsequently undergone an adaptive reuse as a professional office property 
that is located in the Jackson submarket. The building has 2,033 square feet of gross building area which 
includes a reception area, waiting room, cowork space, offices, and two single-user restrooms. The assessor 
parcel number is: J05 105.  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

The legal description of the subject property is presented in the Addenda. 

CLIENT IDENTIFICATION 

The client of this specific assignment is Social Empowerment Center.  

PURPOSE, INTENDED USE & INTENDED USERS 

The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of the As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate). The 
intended use of this appraisal is to assist the client in making internal business decisions related to this asset. 
Social Empowerment Center is the only intended user of this report. 

PERSONAL PROPERTY & BUSINESS INTANGIBLE 

There is no personal property (FF&E) included in this valuation.  

FORECLOSURE ACTIVITY 

There is no evidence of an impact on market value of the subject property as a result of recent foreclosure 
activity. 

PROPERTY AND SALES HISTORY 

The subject property is currently under the ownership of The Social Empowerment Center, Inc., according to 
the Jackson County Assessor records. According to CoStar, FMLS, GAMLS, and Jackson County Assessor 
records there has been no transfer of ownership for the subject property in the past three years nor has it 
been listed for sale in the last 12 months. 

TAXES & ASSESSMENT 

In Georgia, the assessed market value is typically determined through the income approach, the sales 
comparison approach and/or the cost approach. Commercial real property is often assessed through mass 
appraisal. The total assessment for the subject property for the tax year 2024 is $331,900 or $163.26 PSF. 
There are no exemptions in place. The total tax bill for the property is $3,659 or $1.80 PSF. The subject’s 
assessed values and property taxes for the current year are summarized in more detail in the following table.  

 

The last assessment for the subject was January 2025 with future assessments scheduled annually (next 
assessment estimated to be in January 2026). In this instance, the assessment is equal to the market value 
multiplied by the assessment ratio of 40%. According to Jackson County, real estate taxes for the subject 
property are current as of the date of this report. Based on the scope of this assignment, any pending tax 
liens are not considered in the value conclusion.  
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EXPOSURE & MARKETING TIME 

Marketing time and exposure time are both influenced by price. That is, a prudent buyer could be enticed to 
acquire the property in less time if the price were less. Hence, the time span cited below coincides with the 
value opinion(s) formed herein. 

USPAP Standard rule 1-2(c)(iv) requires an opinion of exposure time, not marketing time, when the purpose 
of the appraisal is to estimate market value. In the recent past, the volume of competitive properties offered 
for sale, sale prices, and vacancy rates have fluctuated little. Sale concessions have not been prevalent. The 
following information is used to estimate exposure time and marketing time for the subject: 

 

Exposure Time Conclusion 
A reasonable estimate of exposure time for the subject As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate) is 12 months or 
less. 

Marketing Time Conclusion 
A marketing time estimate is a forecast of a future occurrence. History should be considered as a guide, but 
anticipation of future events & market circumstances should be the prime determinant. Overall market 
conditions are expected to remain stable, so a marketing time of 12 months or less is predicted for the subject. 

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE 

The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions 
requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently, knowledgeably, and assuming that the 
price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified 
date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their own best interests; 

3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 

4. Payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable 
thereto; and 

5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative 
financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.1 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

The property rights appraised constitute the fee simple estate interest. 

Fee Simple Interest 
Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the 
governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power and escheat.2  

 
1 Office of Comptroller of the Currency (OCC), Title 12 of the Code of Federal Regulation, Part 34, Subpart C -Appraisals, 34.42 (g); Office of Thrift 

Supervision (OTS), 12 CFR 564.2 (g); This is also compatible with the FDIC, FRS and NCUA definitions of market value. 
2 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Seventh Edition, Appraisal Institute, Chicago, Illinois, 2022 
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VALUE SCENARIOS 

As-Is Market Value 
The estimate of the market value of real property in its current physical condition, use, and zoning as of the 
appraisal date.3 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The scope of work for this appraisal assignment is outlined below:  

 The appraisal analyzes the regional and local area profiles including employment, population, household 
income and real estate trends. The local area was inspected to consider external influences on the 
subject. 

 The appraisal analyzes legal and physical features of the subject including site size, improvement size, 
flood zone, site zoning, easements, encumbrances, site access and site exposure. 

 The appraisal includes an office market analysis for the Atlanta market and Jackson submarket using 
vacancy, absorption, supply and rent data. Conclusions are drawn for the subject’s competitive position 
given its physical and locational features, current market conditions and external influences. 

 The appraisal includes a Highest and Best Use analysis and conclusions have been completed for the 
highest and best use of the subject property As Vacant and As Improved. The analysis considered legal, 
locational, physical and financial feasibility characteristics of the subject site and existing improvements. 

 In selecting applicable approaches to value, the appraiser considered the agreed upon appraisal scope 
and assessed the applicability of each traditional approach given the subject’s characteristics and the 
intended use of the appraisal. As a result, this appraisal developed the Sales Comparison Approach. 
The values presented represent the As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  

 The assignment was prepared as a Restricted Appraisal Report in accordance with USPAP Standards 
Rules 2, with the analysis stated within the document and representing a brief level of analysis.  

 The author of this report is aware of the Competency Rule of USPAP and meets the standards. 

ASSISTANCE PROVIDED 

No one provided real property appraisal assistance to the individual signing this report.  

  

 
3 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Seventh Edition, Appraisal Institute, Chicago, Illinois, 2022 
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SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

The following sources are contacted to obtain relevant information:  

  

The lack of the unavailable items could affect the results of this analysis. As part of the general assumptions 
and limiting conditions, the subject is assumed to have no adverse easements, significant items of deferred 
maintenance, or be impacted by adverse environmental conditions.  

SUBJECT PROPERTY INSPECTION 
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VALUATION METHODS 

Based on the agreed upon scope with the client, the subject’s specific characteristics and the interest 
appraised, this appraisal develops the Improved Sales Comparison Approach. The values presented 
represent the As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  
 
The Cost Approach has limited applicability due to the age of the improvements and lack of market-based 
data to support an estimate of accrued depreciation. Based on the preceding information, the Cost Approach 
will not be presented. 
 
The Income Approach has limited applicability as the subject property type is not typically analyzed on an 
income basis by buyers and sellers, reducing the applicability of this valuation technique. Further, the is a 
lack of market-based data to support an estimate of a capitalization rate. Therefore, the Income Approach is 
not developed. 
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IMPROVED SALES COMPARISON APPROACH  

In this section the Improved Sales Comparison Approach analyzes comparable sales by applying 
transactional and property adjustments to bracket the subject property within an appropriate unit value 
comparison. The most relevant unit of comparison is the price per SF GBA. Comparable sales are presented 
that are selected due to their similarity in physical, locational, and qualitative attributes. They represent the 
most recent and relevant comparable sale available for this analysis. Based on research and interpretation of 
value trends, the analysis does not apply a market conditions adjustment reflecting the relative stability 
between the date of value and the oldest date of sale. 

Quantitative percentage adjustments are also made for location and physical characteristics such as size, 
age, site and parking ratios, access, exposure, quality and condition, as well as other applicable elements of 
comparison. Where possible the adjustments applied are based on paired data or other statistical analysis. It 
should be stressed that the adjustments are subjective in nature and are meant to illustrate the logic in deriving 
a value opinion for the subject property by the Improved Sales Comparison Approach. 

The subject and comparable property attributes are presented on the following Improved Sales Comparison 
Table, location map and photographs. This is followed by analysis of the subject and comparable sales and 
the value conclusion indicated using the Improved Sales Comparison Approach. 
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Improved Sales Comparison Approach Conclusion 
The comparable sales indicate an overall unadjusted unit value range from $203/SF to $253/SF, and an 
average of $224/SF. After adjustments, the comparables indicate a narrower range for the subject property 
from $224/SF to $242/SF, and $232/SF on average.  

Based on general bracketing, the comparable sales support an adjusted unit value range from $224/SF to 
$242/SF, with a unit value of $232/SF concluded for the subject property. The following table summarizes the 
analysis of the comparables, reports the reconciled price per SF value conclusion, and presents the concluded 
value of the subject property by the Improved Sales Comparison Approach.  

 

SALES APPROACH RECONCILIATION  

 

RECONCILIATION OF VALUE CONCLUSIONS 

Based on the agreed upon scope with the client, the subject’s specific characteristics and the interest 
appraised, this appraisal develops the Improved Sales Comparison Approach. The values presented 
represent the As-Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  
After considering all factors relevant to the valuation of the subject property, singular emphasis is placed on 
the Improved Sales Comparison in the following As-Is market value.  
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I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:  

 The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

 The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions of the signer are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

 The signer of this report has no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 
report, and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

 James Hyde has performed no services, specifically as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding 
the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding 
acceptance of this assignment. 

 The signer is not biased with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties 
involved with this assignment. 

 The engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined 
results. 

 The compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting 
of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value 
opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to 
the intended use of this appraisal. 

 The reported analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, 
in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, and the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice, as set forth by the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation. 

 The analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the Georgia Real Estate Appraiser Classification and Regulation Act and the Rules and 
Regulations of the Georgia Real Estate Appraisers Board. 

 James Hyde inspected the property that is the subject of this report.  

 No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the appraiser signing the certification. 

 The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its 
duly authorized representatives. 

 As of the date of this report, James Hyde has completed the ethics requirement for Candidates of the 
Appraisal Institute. 

 

James Hyde 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
Georgia License No. 366319 
Expiration Date 8/31/2026 
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 Information presented in this report has been obtained from reliable sources, and it is assumed that the information is accurate. 

 This analysis assumes that the information provided for this appraisal accurately reflects the current condition of the subject property. 

 This report shall be used for its intended purpose only, and by the party to whom it is addressed. Possession of this report does not include 

the right of publication. 

 The appraiser may not be required to give testimony or to appear in court by reason of this appraisal, with reference to the property in question, 

unless prior arrangements have been made. 

 The statements of value and all conclusions shall apply as of the dates shown herein. 

 There is no present or contemplated future interest in the property by the appraiser which is not specifically disclosed in this report. 

 Without the written consent or approval of the author neither all, nor any part of, the contents of this report shall be conveyed to the public 

through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. This applies particularly to value conclusions and to the identity of the 

appraiser and the company with which the appraiser is connected. 

 This report must be used in its entirety. Reliance on any portion of the report, independent of others, may lead the reader to erroneous 

conclusions regarding the property values. Unless approval is provided by the author no portion of the report stands alone. 

 We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character, nor do we render any opinion as to title, which is assumed to be marketable. All 

existing liens, encumbrances, and assessments have been disregarded, unless otherwise noted, and the property is appraised as though free 

and clear, under responsible ownership, and competent management. 

 The appraisal has provided exhibits to assist the client(s)/intended user(s) to understand from a graphical standpoint some of the salient issues 

which impact the subject property. We have made no survey of the property and if further verification is required, a survey by a registered 

surveyor is advised. 

 The appraiser assumes no responsibility for determining if the property requires environmental approval by the appropriate governing agencies, 

nor if it is in violation thereof, unless otherwise noted herein. This analysis assumes that no asbestos or other hazardous materials are stored 

or found in or on the subject property. If evidence of hazardous materials of any kind occurs, the reader should seek qualified professional 

assistance. If hazardous materials are discovered and if future market conditions indicate an impact on value and increased perceived risk, a 

revision of the concluded values may be necessary. 

 The valuation stated herein assumes professional management and operation of the buildings throughout the lifetime of the improvements, with an 

adequate maintenance and repair program. 

 The liability of D.S. Murphy, LLC, its principals, agents, and employees is limited to the client. Further, there is no accountability, obligation, or liability 

to any third party. If this report is placed in the hands of anyone other than the client, the client shall make such party aware of all limiting conditions 

and assumptions of the assignment and related discussions. The appraiser is in no way responsible for any costs incurred to discover or correct any 

deficiency in the property. 

 The appraiser is not qualified to detect the presence of toxic or hazardous substances or materials which may influence or be associated with 

the property or any adjacent properties, has made no investigation or analysis as to the presence of such materials, and expressly disclaims 

any duty to note the degree of fault. D.S. Murphy, LLC and its principals, agents, employees, shall not be liable for any costs, expenses, 

assessments, or penalties, or diminution in value, property damage, or personal injury (including death) resulting from or otherwise attributable 

to toxic or hazardous substances or materials, including without limitation hazardous waste, asbestos material, formaldehyde, or any smoke, 

vapors, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, toxic chemicals, liquids, solids or gasses, waste materials or other irritants, contaminants or pollutants. 

 The appraiser assumes no responsibility for determining if the subject property complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). D.S. 

Murphy, LLC, its principals, agents, and employees, shall not be liable for any costs, expenses, assessments, penalties or diminution in value 

resulting from non-compliance.  

 This appraisal assumes that the subject meets an acceptable level of compliance with ADA standards; if the subject is not in compliance, the 

eventual renovation costs and/or penalties would negatively impact the present value of the subject. If the magnitude and time of the cost were 

known today, they would be reduced from the reported value conclusion. 

 Unless otherwise noted herein, a detailed soils study was not provided for this analysis. The subject's soils and sub-soil conditions are assumed 

to be suitable based upon a visual inspection of the subject property and surrounding properties, which did not indicate evidence of excessive 

settling or unstable soils. No certification is made regarding the stability or suitability of the soil or sub-soil conditions. 
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AERIAL MAP 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 
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REGIONAL AREA MAP  
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LOCAL AREA MAP  
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IMPROVED COMPARABLE SALES SUMMARIES  

326 W Main St 

Comparable 1 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer 326 W Main Street, LLC 

Seller Law Vol, LLC 

Sale Date 5/10/2024 

Transaction Status Closed 

Sale Price $850,000 $253  /SF GBA 

Analysis Price $850,000 $253  /SF GBA 

Recording Number 61197-101 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Conventional 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

Marketing Time 138 days 

 

Property 

Type Office, Professional 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 3,364 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 3,364 SF 

Buildings 1 Building 

Foundation Concrete Basement 

Parking 6 Spaces (1.8/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1918 

Land Area 0.43 Acres (18,731 SF) 

Site Coverage Ratio 9.15% 

FAR 0.18 

Zoning C-2 

Shape Generally Rectangular 

Topography Sloping 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class D 

Elevators None 
 

 
 

326 W Main St 

Buford, GA 30518 

 

 

County 

Gwinnett 

 

Submarket 

Duluth/Suwanee/Buford 

 

APN 

7-294D-141 

 

Remarks 

No known transfer within the prior year of sale. 
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750 E Main St 

Comparable 2 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer AIP 278, LLC 

Seller C7, LLC 

Sale Date 12/3/2024 

Transaction Status Closed 

Sale Price $590,000 $234  /SF GBA 

Recording Number 14996-2290 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Private Party 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

Marketing Time 22 days 

 

Property 

Type Office, Professional 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 2,524 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 2,524 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Foundation Crawl space/Basement 

Parking 8 Spaces (3.2/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1930 

Frontage 70′ E Main St 

Land Area 0.6163 Acres (26,846 SF) 

Site Coverage Ratio 9.4% 

FAR 0.09 

Zoning O-I 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level to Sloping 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class D 

Elevators None 
 

 
 

750 E Main St 

Canton, GA 30114 

 

 

County 

Cherokee 

 

Submarket 

Cherokee 

 

APN 

91N22023 

 

Remarks 

No known transfer within the prior year of sale. 
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34 Greenville St 

Comparable 3 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Stone Oak Holdings, LLC 

Seller Dr. W. Kerry Elliot 

Sale Date 5/20/2024 

Transaction Status Closed 

Sale Price $574,000 $216  /SF GBA 

Recording Number 5675-2094 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Conventional 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

Marketing Time 8 days 

 

Property 

Type Office, Professional 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 2,652 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 2,652 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Foundation Crawl space 

Parking 4 Spaces (1.5/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1900 

Frontage 51′ Greenville St 

Land Area 0.1276 Acres (5,559 SF) 

Site Coverage Ratio 47.71% 

FAR 0.48 

Zoning CBD 

Shape Generally Rectangular 

Topography Generally Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class D 

Elevators None 
 

 
 

34 Greenville St 

Newnan, GA 30263 

 

 

County 

Coweta 

 

Submarket 

Fayette/Coweta 

 

APN 

N04 0009 006 

 

Remarks 

No known transfer within the prior year of sale. 
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340 N Jeff Davis Dr 

Comparable 4 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Rick, Lip & Rice Realty, LLC 

Seller Motola 1912, LLC 

Sale Date 9/16/2024 

Transaction Status Closed 

Sale Price $440,000 $213  /SF GBA 

Recording Number 5763-128 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Conventional 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

Marketing Time 238 days 

 

Property 

Type Office, Professional 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 2,068 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 2,068 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Foundation Crawl Space 

Parking 10 Spaces (4.8/1,000 SF NRA) 

Year Built 1930 

Frontage 106′ N Jeff Davis Dr 

Land Area 0.45 Acres (19,602 SF) 

Site Coverage Ratio 10.55% 

FAR 0.11 

Zoning C-2 

Shape Generally Rectangular 

Topography Generally Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class D 

Elevators None 
 

 
 

340 N Jeff Davis Dr 

Fayetteville, GA 30214 

 

 

County 

Fayette 

 

Submarket 

Fayette/Coweta 

 

APN 

0530 002 

 

Remarks 

No known transfer within the prior year. 
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857 Main St 

Comparable 5 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer 857 Main Street Trust dated 

September 9, 2024 

Seller Hilda Wells Gallups, Lynn Wells, 

Denise Wells Armando, Christine Wells 

Hand 

Sale Date 9/13/2024 

Transaction Status Closed 

Sale Price $400,000 $203  /SF GBA 

Recording Number 31619-491 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash 

Conditions of Sale Arm's Length 

Marketing Time 49 days 

 

Property 

Type Office, Professional 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 1,966 SF 

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 1,966 SF 

Buildings 1 Building, 1 Floor 

Foundation Crawl space 

Year Built 1910 

Frontage 98′ Main St, 97′ Second St 

Land Area 0.4851 Acres (21,131 SF) 

Site Coverage Ratio 9.3% 

FAR 0.09 

Zoning GC 

Shape Generally Rectangular 

Topography Generally Level 

Corner No 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 

Building Class D 

Elevators None 
 

 
 

857 Main St 

Stone Mountain, GA 30083 

 

 

County 

DeKalb 

 

Submarket 

Stone Mountain 

 

APN 

18 089 07 017, 18 089 07 006 

 

Remarks 

No known transfer within the prior year. 
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AERIAL TAX MAP  
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ZONING MAP  
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PLAT MAP  

 



ADDENDA (CONTINUED) 

D.S. MURPHY, LLC  2508045 30 

DEED  
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APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS 
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APPRAISER LICENSE 

 

 


